

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL CAMERON WILKEY (22-5083) AND TYLER
SHANE MCRAE (22-5084), INDIVIDUALLY AND IN
THEIR CAPACITIES AS DEPUTY SHERIFFS FOR
HAMILTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EUGENE KLAVER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

RHEUBIN M. TAYLOR
R. DEE HOBBS
SHARON McMULLAN MILLING
HAMILTON COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
625 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204
Chattanooga, TN 37402

F. ANDREW HESSICK
Counsel of Record
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(202) 374-4634
ahessick@email.unc.edu

J. MICAH GUSTER
1502 McCallie Avenue
Chattanooga, TN 37404

Counsel for Petitioners

February 1, 2023

317997



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
RULE 14(B) STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
I. Factual Background 4
II. Procedural Background..... 8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this
Court’s precedents establishing how to
determine what constitutes clearly
established law and this Court’s precedents
governing traffic stops..... 11
II. Review is also warranted because the conduct
of Deputies Wilkey and McRae did not violate
the Fourth Amendment or, at a minimum, did
not violate clearly established law. 17
CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12, 13, 16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	12, 13, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	12, 14
<i>El v. AmeriCredit Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 339 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11

<i>Klaver v. Hamilton County, Tennessee</i> , Nos. 22-5083/5084, 2022 WL 16647970 (6th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022).....	1
<i>Klaver v. Hamilton County, Tennessee</i> , No. 1:19-cv-198, 2022 WL 16731735 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 2, 2022).....	1
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	12
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 482 F. App'x 137 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23, 30
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 385 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23, 28

United States v. Urrieta,
520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 23, 29, 30

United States v. Winters,
782 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16,
17, 18, 22, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 8
